
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

17 August 2017 

 

To: Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Anna Bradnam Opposition Spokesman 
 Graham Cone Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Philippa Hart Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Bridget Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 Ingrid Tregoing Opposition Spokesman 
 Aidan Van de Weyer Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
FRIDAY, 25 AUGUST 2017 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting   1 - 4 
 
3. Central Bedfordshire Local Plan Consultation   5 - 12 
 
4. Huntingdonshire Local Plan Consultation   13 - 16 
 
5. Uttlesford Local Plan Consultation   17 - 34 
 
6. Neighbourhood Plans: Thriplow Neighbourhood Area designation   35 - 44 
 
7. Heritage Guardianship Sites: Landbeach Tithe Barn, East Hatley 

Church and Sawston Tannery Drying Shed  
 45 - 54 

 
8. Work Programme   55 - 58 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting    
 Members are asked to bring their diaries.  
   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innova
[...]
 Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 26 July 2017 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Philippa Hart 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Anna Bradnam, Ingrid Tregoing and 
Aidan Van de Weyer 
 

Also in attendance: David Bard, Nigel Cathcart, Graham Cone, 
Tony Orgee and John Williams 

 
Officers: 
Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager 
Jennifer Nuttycombe Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Claire Spencer Senior Planning Officer (Transport Policy) 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Regarding Minute 3 (South Cambridgeshire Local Plan – Review of Local Green Space), 

Councillor Nigel Cathcart declared a non-pecuniary interest because he lived in close 
proximity to the site at…………. 

  
2. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2016 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 13 December 2016. 
  
3. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL PLAN - REVIEW OF LOCAL GREEN SPACE 

FOLLOWING THE INSPECTORS' INTERIM FINDINGS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on proposed modifications to the 

submitted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan relating to Local Green Spaces. The report 
addressed the Local Plan Inspectors’ Interim Findings of March 2017. 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer summarised the main differences between Protected 
Village Amenity Areas (PVAA) and Local Green Space. PVAAs had been adopted as part 
of local planning policy to give some protection to areas within defined village frameworks. 
Howev
[...]
peculative planning 
applications.  
 
Officers undertook to reconsider and redraft the pro forma relating to Glebe Field in 
Orwell. 
 
The delivery of new housing was crucial. The Portfolio Holder emphasised that 
Neighbourhood Plans, when adopted, carried weight as local planning policy, and would 
further support communities: however, all of this depended on evidence of a dive-year 
supply of housing land, and getting the new Local Plan in place.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager told Members that no PVAAs had been removed. In fact, the 
significant number of new PVAAs meant that more areas than ever now enjoyed 
protection.  
 
While there was satisfaction with how the review had dealt with Great Abington, Councillor 
David Bard expressed disappointment that [Deal Green?{ in Sawston had been afforded 
only PVAA status.  
 
With regard to Fen Ditton, the Principal Planning Policy Officer said that a ‘frontage’ had 
value. There was some debate as to where the frontage was in fact. The Planning Policy 
Manager assured Members that the removal of Local Green Space designation did not 
automatically render a site suitable for development.  
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder  
 

i) Agreed to submit to the Local Plan Examination Inspectors the ‘Further 
work on Policy NH/12: Local Green Space responding to the Inspectors’ 
Interim Findings’ document in Appendix A in response to their Interim 
Findings; 
 

ii) Agreed to Proposed Modifications to the submitted South Cambridgeshire 
Local Plan that relate to sites identified as Local Green Space in the 
Submission Local Plan set out in Appendix B  be submitted to the 
Inspectors examining the Local Plan; and 

 
iii) Agreed that delegated authority be given to the Joint Director of Planning 

and Economic Development to make any subsequent minor 
amendments (particularly relating to sites in Bassingbourn, Fulbourn and 
Orwell) and editing changes, in consultation with the Planning Portfolio 
Holder.  

Page 2



Planning 
[...]
NNING 

DOCUMENT (SPD) 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report providing an update on the preparation 

and next steps for the Supplrmrntary Planning Document (SPD)  for Land North of Cherry 
Hinton (LNCH).  
 
Stephen Miles and Sharon Brown were in attendance from Cambridge City Council, as 
was Ed Durrant (South Cambridgeshire District Council). The Principal Planning Policy 
Officer explained how the two Councils had been working together in drafting the SPD,, 
and the SPD’s significance in relation to the two emerging Local Plans. Stephen Miles 
referred to the report and, in particular, to the two options for the spine road through the 
development. Public Consultation would begin on 7 August, and extend to 2 October 2017 
in recognition of the Summer period. He said that the SPD had to be adopted before the 
Local Plan, and would be considered by the City Council on 27 July 2017. The Planning 
Portfolio Holder emphasised the importance of that process.  
 
Referring to paragraph 10 of the report, Councillor John Williams urged officers to 
consider carefully the development’s impact on safety at the road junction near Cherry 

Page 3



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 26 July 2017 

Hinton Church. Provision should be made for a bus route through the development. 
Councillor Williams pointed out that the planned secondary school would generate a lot of 
additional car movements. He also emphasised the importance of taking into account the 
impact on the openness of the surrounding area when finalising permitted building heights. 
Additional traffic would be generated by people accessing the Biomedical campus at 
Addenbrookes Hospital. Sarah Brown said that Cambridgeshire County Council would be 
considering the spine road in September, and agreed that bus provision was essential. An 
assessment of cumulative impact and transport was underway. Feedback on the issue of 
building heights would be sought as part of the public consultation exercise. 
 
A planning application was expected in early 2018, subject to progress being made at 
local authority level, and especially by the County Council inrelation to the spine road, and 
bus and cycle routes. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed 
 

a) The content of the draft Land North of Cherry Hinton Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) (Appendix A to the report); 
 

b) That any amendments which may arise from consideration of the SPD by 
Cambridge City Council can be agreed by the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder.  

 
c) To approve the draft SPD for public consultation to commence in August 2017; 

 
d) To approve the consultation arrangements as set out in paragraphs 16 and 17 

of the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development, 
and the proposed schedule of consultees in Appendix B. 

  
6. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder, and those present, noted the Work Programme attached to 

the agenda. 
  
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder, and those present, noted that the next Planning Portfolio 

Holder meeting was scheduled to take place on Friday 25 August 2017, starting at 
10.00am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.40 p.m. 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 25 August 2017 

Lead Officer: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development 
 

 
 

Central Bedfordshire Local Plan Consultation 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider the contents of a draft Central Bedfordshire Local Plan (Regulation 18) 

consultation from Central Bedfordshire District Council and agree an appropriate 
response.  

 
2. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that Planning Portfolio Holder agree that a consultation response 

be submitted based upon paragraphs 18-24 of this report.  
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. To respond to the consultation from Central B
[...]
 
 

 

Page 11



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 25 August 2017 

Lead Officer: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development 
 

 
 

Huntingdonshire Local Plan Consultation 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider the contents of a draft Huntingdonshire Local Plan (Regulation 18) 

consultation from Huntingdonshire District Council and agree an appropriate 
response.  

 
2. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder agree that a consultation 

response be submitted based upon paragraph 9 of this report.  
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. To respond to the consultation from Huntingdonshire having regard to the content of 

the emerging Local Plan and the planning context set out below under ‘Background’.   
 

Background 
 
5. The Huntingdonshire Local Plan has been in preparation since February 2012 and 

has been consulted upon at various times including in 2012 and 2013.  It provides for 
21,000 new homes between 2011 and 2036 and 14,900 jobs with growth focussed in 
their most sustainable settlements (Huntingdon, St Neots, St Ives, Ramsey, other 
larger villages, and the new settlement at Alconbury (6,680 homes and 8,000 jobs). 
One of the key growth locations included in the Local Plan over this period has been 
a strategic urban expansion at St Neots East for 3,820 homes. This location was first 
allocated for strategic growth in the Huntingdonshire Core Strategy adopted in 2009.   
 

6. In 2013 all of the local planning authorities in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
agreed a Memorandum of Co-operation to support the development of a coherent 
and comprehensive growth strategy across the area, including the apportionment of 
objectively assessed housing need to each district. Huntingdonshire District Council 
confirmed it would fully meet its objectively assessed need. This was followed up by a 
further document agreed by all the local planning authorities in 2014 setting out 
Strategic Spatial Priorities to address the duty to cooperate across the area. Both 
documents assume the implementation of the strategic urban expansion to the East 
of St Neots.  
 

7. The Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2031 November 2014 takes account 
of committed and planned growth across the County and identifies appropriate 
transport mitigations including in regard to growth along the A428 Corridor including 
the urban expansion to the east of St Neots, at Cambourne and at Bourn Airfield. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Many of the identified mitigations along the A428 corridor are being taken forward by 
the Greater Cambridge Partnership Cambourne to Cambridge project.   
 

8. The transport modelling undertaken to underpin our own Local Plan took account of 
planned development in Huntingdonshire including the urban expansion planned to 
the east of St Neots.  
 

9. Highways England consulted on route options for a new dual carriageway linking 
Caxton Gibbet on the A428 to the Black Cat roundabout on the A1 in Spring 2017 
which will run to the south of the proposed St Neots East development. The road is 
intended to relieve local congestion, support Local Plans in an area of high housing 
and economic growth and form part of a planned expressway linking Cambridge with 
Milton Keynes and Oxford. The preferred route announcement is expected in late 
September 2017, a public examination will follow and construction could start in 
Spring 2020.  
 
Considerations 

 
10. Huntingdonshire are consulting on their draft Local Plan between the 4th July and 

4.30pm on the 25th August. They intend to consult again in late 2017 on a Proposed 
Submission Local Plan and submit their plan for examination in March 2018. The plan 
includes strategic scale developments at Alconbury to the north of Huntingdon and at 
St Neots East. The plan proposes sites to meet all of the objectively assessed 
housing need in the district. Overall its draft policies and proposals are considered to 
be an appropriate response to the planning challenges affecting Huntingdonshire 
insofar as it affects South Cambridgeshire. The plan is also considered to be 
consistent with the agreed duty to cooperate documents relating to the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area.  
 

11. St Neots East is proposed for 3,820 homes, 22 hectares of employment 
development, a local centre, a neighbourhood centre, open space and appropriate 
schools and green spaces. Two planning two applications for the development of the 
site are currently being considered, one for land north of Cambridge Road (Loves 
Farm Phase 2), and one for the land to the south of Cambridge Road (Wintringham 
Park).  
 

12. Policy SEL2 states that successful development of the site will require the satisfactory 
resolution of the impact of additional traffic on the A428 having regard to a transport 
assessment and travel plan. The supporting text to the policy also states that in order 
to off-set the impact of introducing new access points on the A428 and to mitigate the 
impact of development on other off-site junctions on the route, improvements are 
anticipated at the roundabouts at Wyboston, Cambridge Road and Caxton Gibbet to 
address likely capacity issues.  
 

13. The main potential implications of the Local Plan on South Cambridgeshire is in 
relation to transport impacts arising from the allocation at St Neots East. However, it 
is noted that Cambridgeshire County Council as Highway Authority have confirmed 
that the sites have been subject to extensive negotiation since 2009 and mitigation 
packages for both the local and strategic road networks have been agreed.  
 
Next Steps 
  

14. Representations to the Local Plan will be submitted as agreed by the Portfolio Holder.  
 

Options 

Page 14



 

 

 

15. The Planning Portfolio Holder has the following options: 

(a) Agree the proposed response; or 

(b) Agr
[...]
 Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
Huntingdonshire Consultation draft Local Plan: 
http://consult.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/portal/pp/hlp2036/cd2017/cd2017 
 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan evidence base: 
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/planning/new-local-plan-to-2036/monitoring-research-
and-evidence-base/ 
 
Report Author:  David Roberts – Principal Planning Policy Officer 
   Telephone: (01954) 713348 
   David.roberts@scambs.gov.uk 
 

Page 16

http://consult.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/portal/pp/hlp2036/cd2017/cd2017
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/planning/new-local-plan-to-2036/monitoring-research-and-evidence-base/
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/planning/new-local-plan-to-2036/monitoring-research-and-evidence-base/
mailto:David.roberts@scambs.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 25 August 2017 

Lead Officer: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development 
 

 
 

Uttlesford Local Plan Consultation 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider the contents of a draft Uttlesford Local Plan (Regulation 18) consultation 

from Uttlesford District Council and agree an appropriate response.  
 
2. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder agree that a consultation 

response be submitted on the draft Uttlesford Local Plan based upon paragraphs 14-
34 of this report.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. To respond to the consultation from Uttlesford District Council having regard to the 

content of the emerging Local Plan and the planning context set out below under 
‘Background.  
 
Executive Summary 

 
5. Uttlesford District Council is consulting on a draft Local Plan (Regulation 18) until 

5.00pm on the 4th September. The plan propose
[...]
is a not a key decision. The Planning Portfolio Holder has delegated authority to 

make decisions on Neighbourhood Area designations. 

 

Recommendation 

 

3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder approves the designation of a 

Neighbourhood Area for the parish of Thriplow as proposed by Thriplow Parish 

Council (see Appendix A). 

 

Reasons for Recommendation 

 

4. South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) has received an application from 

Thriplow Parish Council to designate the parish of Thriplow as a Neighbourhood 

Area. The Parish Council has applied to have the whole of its parish as a 

Neighbourhood Area. The regulations relating to such applications state that SCDC 

must designate the area provided that the application is valid and the area has not yet 

been designated. 

 

Background 

 

5. A Neighbourhood Area must be designated before a Parish Council can prepare a 

Neighbourhood Plan. There are national regulations guiding how an application for 

the designation of a Neighbourhood Area should be considered.  

 

6. The regulations state that a local planning authority must designate a Neighbourhood 

Area if it receives a valid application and some or all of the area has not yet been 

designated. The regulations also state that a local planning authority must designate 

the whole of the area applied for in certain circumstances, and this includes if a 

Parish Council applies for the whole of their parish to be designated as a 

Neighbourhood Area. 

 

7. A valid application is considered to be one submitted by a ‘relevant body’, which for 

SCDC is a Parish Council, that includes: 

 

 a map identifying the area to which the Neighbourhood Area application relates; 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 a statement explaining why this area is considered appropriate to be designated 

as a Neighbourhood Area; and 

 a statement that the organisation or body making the application for the 

designation of the Neighbourh
[...]
t the information given may 
need to be published online.  
 
Map of the Area 
If you need help to prepare a map showing the Neighbourhood Area please contact 
Neighbourhood.Planning@scambs.gov.uk or call 01954 713182.  
Your application is not complete without this information. 
 
 
 

Page 41

mailto:Neighbourhood.Planning@scambs.gov.uk


P a g e  | 4 of 3                           Revised February 2017  

 
What happens next? 
Please read the Frequently Asked Questions document which is on our website for the process 
that is followed by our Council when designating a neighbourhood area.  
 
 
Checklist - have you…? 

 Signed the declaration 

 Included a map of the nominated Neighbourhood Area 
 
Completed forms should be returned to: 
 
Neighbourhood Planning  
Planning Policy Team 
Planning and New Communities 
South Cambridgeshire District Council 
South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridgeshire 
CB23 6EA 
 

Page 42



 

Page 43



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 25 August 2017 

Lead Officer: Joint Director Planning and Economic Development 

 

 

 

Heritage Guardianship Sites:  

Landbeach Tithe Barn, East Hatley Church and Sawston Tannery Drying Shed 

 

Purpose  
 

1. To update on the progress of the Landbeach Tithe Barn and Sawston Tannery Drying 
Shed Projects and report on the transfer of East Hatley Church.  

 
2. This is not a key decision.  

 
Recommendations  
 

3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder notes the progress made.  
 

Reasons for Recommendations  
 

4. To keep the Portfolio Holder informed regarding Heritage sites, and enable related 
activities to continue.  

 
Background  

 
Landbeach Tithe Barn  

 
5. Landbeach Tithe Barn is a Grade II thatched listed building owned by the Council 

since 1986. It was leased to the Landbeach Society in 1975. The society surrendered 
the lease in 2014. Since that time the Council 
[...]
 result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service 

or function to which the decision relates, or 

2. it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area of the District comprising two or more wards. 

In determining the meaning of `significant’ for the purposes of the above, the Council must have regard to any guidance for the time being issued by the 

Secretary of State in accordance with section 9Q of the 2000 Act (guidance) 

P
age 57



Work Programme 2017-18 – Planning Portfolio 

 

Updated: 17 August 2017 

Key decisions can only be made after they have been on the Corporate Forward Plan for at least 28 clear calendar days not including the day on which 

they first appear on the Forward Plan or the day on which the decision is to be made. 

 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	3 Central Bedfordshire Local Plan Consultation
	4 Huntingdonshire Local Plan Consultation
	5 Uttlesford Local Plan Consultation
	6 Neighbourhood Plans: Thriplow Neighbourhood Area designation
	Appendix A - Thriplow NA Application Form and Map

	7 Heritage Guardianship Sites: Landbeach Tithe Barn, East Hatley Church and Sawston Tannery Drying Shed
	Appendix - Update from the Tithe Barn Trust

	8 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Friday, 25 August 2017 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Anna Bradnam 
 

Also in attendance: David Bard, Kevin Cuffley, Lynda Harford and 
Tony Orgee 

 
Officers: 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Stephen Kelly Joint Director for Planning and Economic 

Development 
David Roberts Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 In connection with Minute 5 (Uttlesford Local Plan Consultation), Councillors David Bard 

and Kevin Cuffley declared non-pecuniary interests because they had been present, as 
observers only, at a meeting of a group contesting Uttlesford District Council’s draft Local 
Plan. Councillor David Bard also attended a meeting of parish council Chairmen along 
with Councillor Rolfe, Leader of  Uttlesford District Council, and his senior planning officer. 
 
In connection with Minute 7 (Heritage Guardianship Sites), Councillors David Bard and 
Kevin Cuffley declared non-pecuniary interests because they had been involved in various 
discussions relating to the Sawston Tannery Drying Shed. 

  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 25 August 2017, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 3 (South Cambridgeshire Local Plan - Review of Local Green Space 
following the Inspector’s interim findings) 
 
Deletion of the sentence “There was some debate as to where the frontage was in fact” 
and insertion of the text “Members noted that the frontage might be used to widen the 
cycle way being promoted by the Greater Cambridge Partnership. However, it would 
nevertheless continue to provide protection.” The paragraph would thus read as follows: 
 

“With regard to Fen Ditton, the Principal Planning Policy Officer said that a 
‘frontage’ had value. Members noted that the frontage might be used to widen the 
cycle way being promoted by the Greater Cambridge Partnership. However, it 
would nevertheless continue to provide protection.  The Planning Policy Manager 
assured Members that the removal of Local Green Space designation did not 
automatically render a site suitable for development.” 

  
3. CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on the draft Central Bedfordshire 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Friday, 25 August 2017 

District Council Local Plan (Regulation 18) consultation. 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer summarised the background to the Local Plan, and 
highlight the main implications for South Cambridgeshire and, in particular, Gamlingay. 
Councillors Sebastian Kindersley and Bridget Smith had been consulted in their capacities 
as local Members for Gamlingay. Their concern was to mitigate any increased traffic 
pressure on the village, and to protect countryside views as much as possible.  
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam emphasised the need to ensure the supply of fresh water to the 
proposed settlement at Tempsford. In reply, the Joint Director for Planning and Economic 
Development gave an assurance that Central Bedfordshire District Council would liaise in 
the usual way with Anglian Water so that the question of infrastructure could be dealt with 
in a strategic manner. In response to a further question from Councillor Bradnam, the 
Portfolio Holder considered it unlikely that there would be an increased traffic impact on 
Gamlingay, even if people lived in Tempsford and travelled to work in Cambridge. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed that a consultation response be submitted based 
upon paragraphs 18-25 of this report.  

  
4. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on the draft Huntingdonshire District 

Council Local Plan (Regulation 18) consultation. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam referred to paragraph 12 in the report, and highlighted the 
importance of addressing the cumulative impact on the A428 of various developments, 
including Cambourne West and, potentially, a new village at Bourn Airfield. In response, 
the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development said that a spatial strategy had 
been designed based on both these developments, which had both been allocated in the 
South Cambridgeshire Local Plan. And although the Cambourne West development would 
be more extensive than that envisaged by the Local Plan, South Cambridgeshire District 
Council officers were satisfied that any increased impact was unlikely to be significant.  
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed that a consultation response be submitted based 
upon the following: 
 

“Huntingdonshire are consulting on their draft Local Plan between the 4th July and 
4.30pm on the 25th August. They intend to consult again in late 2017 on a 
Proposed Submission Local Plan and submit their plan for examination in March 
2018. The plan includes strategic scale developments at Alconbury to the north of 
Huntingdon and at St Neots East. The plan proposes sites to meet all of the 
objectively assessed housing need in the district. Overall its draft policies and 
proposals are considered to be an appropriate response to the planning challenges 
affecting Huntingdonshire insofar as it affects South Cambridgeshire. The plan is 
also considered to be consistent with the agreed duty to cooperate documents 
relating to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area.” (paragraph 10 of the 
report) 

  
5. UTTLESFORD LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION 
 
  The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on the draft Uttlesford District Council 

Local Plan (Regulation 18) consultation. 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer reported that officers had met with Parish Councils 
on 23 August 2017, and that the proposed response could usefully add a number of points 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Friday, 25 August 2017 

which had emerged from that meeting, including  
 

 reference to whether a start date in 2021/22 for the North Uttlesford Garden 
Community (NUGC) was deliverable 

  boosting the report concerning village rat running 

 giving more emphasis to implications for the Parkway station at Whittlesford 

 noting possible impacts on Saffron Walden during the long build out phase 
of the NUGC 

 referencing the need for high quality public transport links to key local 
destinations.  

 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer drew attention to a letter from Uttlesford District 
Council dated 24 August 2017 concerning that Council’s emerging Local Plan. He 
summarised its contents, noting that it had already been circulated to the Portfolio Holder, 
Opposition Spokesmen and Scrutiny and Overview Committee Monitors.   
 
Officers summarised the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic 
Development. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder referred to paragraph 8 of the report, and expressed 
empathy with the challenges being faced by Uttlesford District Council in its efforts to bring 
forward a sound Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Tony Orgee (local Member for the Abingtons) thanked officers for their 
contribution to this process, and addressed the Portfolio Holder. He made the following 
points: 
 

 He had concerns about the supply of fresh water 

 Referring to paragraph 33, it should be emphasised that South 
Cambridgeshire District Council was able to approach this issue on the 
basis of the real evidence gained from major developments already in 
progress, and not simply projected figures 

 The problem of “rat running” 

 It should be noted that Great Chesterford railway station was simply a 
stopping station, and therefore should not form part of the sustainability 
argument. People would use Whittlesford station instead. 

 
Councillor David Bard (a local Member for Sawston) raised the question of viability in 
respect of  foul water treatment and water recycling, and expressed concerns about the 
underlying aquifer.  
 
Councillor Kevin Cuffley (another local Member for Sawston) said that the traffic data 
relied upon in drafting the Local Plan needed to be updated. He also raised concerns 
about flood risk, and the impact on landscape. In reply, the Joint Director for Planning and 
Economic Development pointed out that the traffic data had been agreed between 
Cambridgeshire County Council and Essex County Council. He said that the challenges 
ahead included the proof of soundness of Uttlesford’s Local Plan, levels of certainty of 
investment in transport, and mitigation measures.  
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam highlighted the importance of secondary education given the 
capacity challenges already being encountered by Linton Village College by virtue of 
several recent planning consents issued by South Cambridgeshire District Council, and 
the possibility that the NUGC might not be developed to a point at which it could justify 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Friday, 25 August 2017 

having its own secondary school. Furthermore, the withdrawal of school buses could have 
an adverse impact in terms of traffic congestion at peak times.  
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed that a consultation response be submitted on the 
draft Uttlesford Local Plan based upon paragraphs 15-35 of this report, taking account of 
agreed modifications and additions including those concerned with  transport, the North 
Uttlesford Garden Community start date, build-out rates, water supply and disposal, and 
‘rat running’. 

  
6. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS: THRIPLOW NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA DESIGNATION 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report detailing an application to designate the 

parish of Thriplow as a Neighbourhood Area.  

 
The Planning Portfolio Holder approved the designation of a Neighbourhood Area for the 

parish of Thriplow as proposed by Thriplow Parish Council (see Appendix A). 

  
7. HERITAGE GUARDIANSHIP SITES: LANDBEACH TITHE BARN, EAST HATLEY 

CHURCH AND SAWSTON TANNERY DRYING SHED 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder received and noted a report updating him on progress with 

the Landbeach Tithe Barn and Sawston Tannery Drying Shed Projects, and reporting on 
the transfer of St. Denis Church, East Hatley. 
 
Those present discussed the report in general terms. In connection with the Sawston 
Tannery Drying Shed, Councillor Kevin Cuffley (a local Member) highlighted the need to 
address security issues on site. 

  
8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder, and those present, noted the Work Programme attached to 

the agenda. 
  
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next scheduled meeting was on 7 November 2017, but an additional  

meeting would be called before then, if needed. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.40 a.m. 

 

 


